



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 7446 OF 2026**  
**IN**  
**COMMERCIAL IP SUIT (L) NO. 7436 OF 2026**

Umbrella Hospitality Private Limited and Another ...Applicants

**Versus**

Escobar Royal Lounge and Others

...Respondents

---

*Mr. Malhar Zatakia, Mr. Arpit Solanki, Ms. Ruchi Kakkad i/b Integrum  
Legal for Plaintiff and Applicant in IA.  
Mr. Manan Talati for Defendant No. 2.*

---

**CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.**

**DATE : 15<sup>th</sup> APRIL, 2026**

**P. C. :**

1. Learned counsel appearing for Plaintiff tenders the draft amendment. He submits that the suit was initially filed restraining the Defendants from using "ESCOBAR" which was identical to the Plaintiff's registered trade mark. He submits that during the hearing the statement was made on behalf of Defendant No. 1 that the name has been changed from "ESCOBAR" to "VESKOBAR". He submits that even the changed mark impugns the Plaintiff's registered trade mark and in view thereof, amendment is necessitated.

2. Considering the nature of amendment which is bringing on record subsequent event, the amendment is allowed.
3. Amendment to be carried out within period of two weeks from today.
4. The copy of the amended proceedings be served upon learned counsel appearing for the Respondent on or before 20<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.
5. Reply, if any, to be filed on or before 29<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.
6. Stand over to **30<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.**

**[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]**